Against PLN (1,528) (30) - - - - - (3,177)

Against GBP 3,622 - - - - - - 7,422

Against other currencies (19,268) (6,197) 4,295 - - - - (38,803)

Net foreign currency

position (41,572) (26,981) 3,352 354,556 12,473 1,420 3,956 (92,283)

(*) Total amount designated as hedging instrument against to the foreign currency risk arisen from the conversion of net
investments in foreign operation is included in off balance sheet derivative assets.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED INTERIM CON SOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH – SEE NOTE 2.4)

ARÇEL İK ANON İM ŞİRKET İ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCI AL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

41

NOTE 24 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS RELATED TO FIN ANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

As of March 31, 2011, sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rates is presented below:

Gain/Loss Equity

 Foreign Foreign Foreign Foreign

 exchange exchange exchange exchange

 appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation
+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate

   USD net asset/liability (7,074) 7,074  (7,074) 7,074
   Secured portion from USD risk (*) 2,502  (2,502) 2,502  (2,502)
USD net effect (4,572) 4,572  (4,572) 4,572
+/-10% fluctuation of EUR rate

   EUR net asset/liability (33,348) 33,348  (23,851) 23,851
   Secured portion from EUR risk (*) 32,886  (32,886) 32,886  (32,886)
EUR net effect (462) 462  9,035  (9,035)
+/-10% fluctuation of GBP rate

   GBP net asset/liability 6,685  (6,685) 20,373  (20,373)
   Secured portion from GBP risk (*) (4,969) 4,969  (4,969) 4,969
GBP net effect 1,716  (1,716) 15,404  (15,404)
+/-10% fluctuation of RUB rate

   RUB net asset/liability 5,638  (5,638) 19,283  (19,283)
   Secured portion from RUB risk (*) (2,310) 2,310  (2,310) 2,310
RUB net effect 3,328  (3,328) 16,973  (16,973)
+/-10% fluctuation of RON rate

   RON net asset/liability 46  (46) 24,673  (24,673)
   Secured portion from RON risk (*) - - - -
RON net effect 46  (46) 24,673  (24,673)
+/-10% fluctuation of PLN rate

   PLN net asset/liability 1,803  (1,803) 3,854  (3,854)
   Secured portion from PLN risk (*) (739) 739  (739) 739
PLN net effect 1,064  (1,064) 3,115  (3,115)
+/-10% fluctuation of CZK rate

   CZK net asset/liability 137  (137) 533  (533)
   Secured portion from CZK risk (*) - - - -
CZK net effect 137  (137) 533  (533)
+/-10% fluctuation of NOK rate

   NOK net asset/liability 329  (329) (728) 728
   Secured portion from NOK risk (*) - - - -
NOK net effect 329  (329) (728) 728
+/-10% fluctuation of SEK rate

   SEK net asset/liability 768  (768) 1,015  (1,015)
   Secured portion from SEK risk (*) (340) 340  (340) 340
SEK net effect 428  (428) 675  (675)
+/-10% fluctuation of AED rate

   AED net asset/liability 141  (141) 141  (141)
   Secured portion from AED risk (*) - - - -
AED net effect 141  (141) 141  (141)
  2,155  (2,155) 65,247  (65,247)

(*) Includes impact of off- balance sheet derivative financial instruments.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED INTERIM CON SOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH – SEE NOTE 2.4)

ARÇEL İK ANON İM ŞİRKET İ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCI AL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

42

NOTE 24 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS RELATED TO FIN ANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

As of December 31, 2010, sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rates is presented below:

 Gain/Loss Equity

 Foreign Foreign Foreign Foreign
 exchange exchange exchange exchange
 appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate

   USD net asset/liability (6,548) 6,548  (6,548) 6,548

   Secured portion from USD risk (*) 2,377  (2,377) 2,377  (2,377)

USD net effect (4,171) 4,171  (4,171) 4,171
+/-10% fluctuation of EUR rate

   EUR net asset/liability (31,913) 31,913  (20,396) 20,396

   Secured portion from EUR risk (*) 23,395  (23,395) 23,395  (23,395)

EUR net effect (8,518) 8,518  2,999  (2,999)
+/-10% fluctuation of GBP rate

   GBP net asset/liability 9,161  (9,161) 20,928  (20,928)

   Secured portion from GBP risk (*) (8,360) 8,360  (8,360) 8,360

GBP net effect 801  (801) 12,568  (12,568)
+/-10% fluctuation of RUB rate

   RUB net asset/liability 4,975  (4,975) 17,784  (17,784)

   Secured portion from RUB risk (*) (3,194) 3,194  (3,194) 3,194

RUB net effect 1,781  (1,781) 14,590  (14,590)
+/-10% fluctuation of RON rate

   RON net asset/liability 67  (67) 21,682  (21,682)

   Secured portion from RON risk (*) - - - -

RON net effect 67  (67) 21,682  (21,682)
+/-10% fluctuation of PLN rate
   PLN net asset/liability 1,670  (1,670) 3,512  (3,512)

   Secured portion from PLN risk (*) (1,024) 1,024  (1,024) 1,024

PLN net effect 646  (646) 2,488  (2,488)
+/-10% fluctuation of AED rate
   AED net asset/liability 168  (168) 168  (168)
   Secured portion from AED risk (*)
AED net effect 168  (168) 168  (168)
  (9,226) 9,226 50,325 (50,325)

(*) Includes impact of off- balance sheet derivative financial instruments.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONDENSED INTERIM CON SOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH – SEE NOTE 2.4)

ARÇEL İK ANON İM ŞİRKET İ

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCI AL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

43

NOTE 24 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS RELATED TO FINA NCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

Import and exports performed to / from Turkey for the periods ended March 31, are as follows: